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1. Package Contents
• Elegance wall clock
• 1 (AA) battery
• These operating instructions

2. Safety Notes
• Protect the product from dirt, moisture and

overheating, and only use it in a dry environment.
• Do not use the product in areas where the use

of electronic devices is not permitted.
• Do not drop the product and do not expose it

to any major shocks.
• Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so

voids the warranty.
• Keep the packaging material out of the reach

of children due to the risk of suffocation.
• Dispose of packaging material immediately

according to locally applicable regulations.

Warning – Batteries

• When inserting batteries, note the correct polarity
(+ and - markings) and insert the batteries
accordingly. Failure to do so could result in the
batteries leaking or exploding.

• Only use batteries (or rechargeable batteries) that
match the specified type.

• Before you insert the batteries, clean the battery
contacts and the polar contacts.

• Do not allow children to change batteries without
supervision.

• Do not mix old and new batteries or batteries of a
different type or make.

• Remove the batteries from products that are not
being used for an extended period (unless these
are being kept ready for an emergency).

• Do not short-circuit batteries.
• Do not charge batteries.
• Do not throw batteries in a fire.
• Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
• Never open, damage or swallow batteries or allow

them to enter the environment. They can contain
toxic, environmentally harmful heavy metals.

• Immediately remove and dispose of dead batteries
from the product.

• Avoid storing, charging or using batteries in
extreme temperatures.

3. Getting Started

3.1 Inserting the battery
Remove the battery that was already inserted into the
clock, remove the protective film if necessary as well
as the contact interrupter and the re-insert the battery
with the correct polarity. The clock is ready for operation.

3.2 Replacing the battery
Remove and dispose of any used batteries. Insert the
new battery (AA). Ensure that the polarity of the battery
corresponds to the symbols in the battery compartment.

4. Installation
You can mount the wall clock on a wall using the
opening on the back.

Warning – Mounting Note
• Before mounting the clock, ensure that the chosen

wall is suitable for the weight to be mounted,
and make sure that there are no electrical wires,
water, gas or other lines at the installation site
on the wall.

• Purchase special fastening materials from
specialised dealers.

5. Operation
• Once the battery has been inserted properly, the

clock will automatically start running.
• Use the setting wheel on the back of the clock to

set the time.

6. Care and Maintenance
Only clean this product with a slightly damp, lint-free
cloth and do not use aggressive cleaning agents.
Make sure that water does not get into the product.

7. Warranty Disclaimer
Hama GmbH & Co KG assumes no liability and provides
no warranty for damage resulting from improper
installation mounting, improper use of the product or
from failure to observe the operating instructions and/
or safety notes.

8. Technical Data

Wall clock

Power supply 1.5 V / 1 AA battery

1. Packungsinhalt
• Wanduhr Elegance
• 1 AA / Mignon Batterie
• diese Bedienungsanleitung

2. Sicherheitshinweise
• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit

und Überhitzung und verwenden Sie es nur in
trockenen Umgebungen.

• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht in Bereichen, in denen
elektronische Produkte nicht erlaubt sind.

• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und setzen Sie es
keinen heftigen Erschütterungen aus.

• Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am
Produkt vor. Dadurch verlieren Sie jegliche
Gewährleistungsansprüche.

• Halten Sie Kinder unbedingt vom
Verpackungsmaterial fern, es besteht
Erstickungsgefahr.

• Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sofort gemäß
den örtlich gültigen Entsorgungsvorschriften.

Warnung – Batterien

• Beachten Sie unbedingt die korrekte Polarität
(Beschriftung + und -) der Batterien und legen
Sie diese entsprechend ein. Bei Nichtbeachtung
besteht die Gefahr des Auslaufens oder einer
Explosion der Batterien.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Akkus (oder
Batterien), die dem angegebenen Typ entsprechen.

• Reinigen Sie vor dem Einlegen der Batterien die
Batteriekontakte und die Gegenkontakte.

• Gestatten Sie Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht das
Wechseln von Batterien.

• Mischen Sie alte und neue Batterien nicht, sowie
Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs oder Herstellers.

• Entfernen Sie Batterien aus Produkten, die längere
Zeit nicht benutzt werden (außer diese werden für
einen Notfall bereit gehalten).

• Schließen Sie die Batterien nicht kurz.
• Laden Sie Batterien nicht.
• Werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer.
• Bewahren Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite

von Kindern auf.
• Batterien nie öffnen, beschädigen, verschlucken oder

in die Umwelt gelangen lassen. Sie können giftige
und umweltschädliche Schwermetalle enthalten.

• Entfernen und entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien
unverzüglich aus dem Produkt.

• Vermeiden Sie Lagerung, Laden und Benutzung
bei extremen Temperaturen.

3. Inbetriebnahme

3.1. Batterie einlegen
Entnehmen Sie die bereits eingelegte Batterie, entfernen
Sie gegebenenfalls die Sicherheitsfolie sowie den
Kontaktunterbrecher und legen Sie die Batterie polrichtig
ein. Die Uhr ist betriebsbereit.

3.2. Batterie wechseln
Entnehmen und entsorgen Sie ggfs. die verbrauchte
Batterie. Legen Sie eine neue Batterie (AA/Mignon) ein.
Achten Sie dabei auf die korrekte Polarität entsprechend
der Zeichnung im Batteriefach.

4. Montage
Sie können die Wanduhr mithilfe der Aussparung auf
der Rückseite an einer Wand montieren.

Warnung - Montagehinweis
• Prüfen Sie vor Montage die Eignung der

vorgesehenen Wand für das anzubringende
Gewicht und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich an
der Montagestelle in der Wand keine elektrischen
Leitungen, Wasser-, Gas- oder sonstige Leitungen
befinden.

• Besorgen Sie sich geeignetes Befestigungsmaterial
im Fachhandel!

5. Betrieb
• Nach korrektem Einlegen der Batterie nimmt die Uhr

automatisch den Betrieb auf.
• Stellen Sie mithilfe des Einstellrads auf der Rückseite

der Uhr die aktuelle Uhrzeit ein.

6. Wartung und Pflege
Reinigen Sie dieses Produkt nur mit einem fusselfreien,
leicht feuchten Tuch und verwenden Sie keine
aggressiven Reiniger. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein
Wasser in das Produkt eindringt.

7. Haftungsausschluss
Die Hama GmbH & Co KG übernimmt keinerlei
Haftung oder Gewährleistung für Schäden, die
aus unsachgemäßer Installation, Montage und
unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des Produktes oder einer
Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung und/oder der
Sicherheitshinweise resultieren.

8. Technische Daten

Wanduhr

Stromversorgung 1,5 V / 1 x AA Batterie

1. Contenu de l‘emballage

• Horloge murale Elegance
• 1 pile (LR6/AA)
• Mode d‘emploi

2. Consignes de sécurité

• Protégez le produit de toute saleté, humidité,
surchauffe et utilisez-le uniquement dans des
locaux secs.

• N‘utilisez pas le produit dans les zones dans
lesquelles l‘utilisation d‘appareils électroniques est
interdite.

• Protégez le produit des secousses violentes et évitez
tout choc ou toute chute.

• N’apportez aucune modification à l’appareil. Des
modifications vous feraient perdre vos droits de
garantie.

• Tenez les emballages d‘appareils hors de portée des
enfants, risque d‘étouffement.

• Recyclez les matériaux d’emballage conformément
aux prescriptions locales en vigueur.

Avertissement – concernant les piles

• Respectez impérativement la polarité de la pile
(marquage + et -) lors de l‘insertion dans le boîtier
; risques d‘écoulement et d‘explosion des piles si
tel n‘est pas le cas.

• Utilisez exclusivement des batteries (ou des piles)
du type indiqué.

• Avant d‘insérer les piles, nettoyez-en les contacts,
ainsi que les contacts d‘accouplement.

• N‘autorisez pas à des enfants de remplacer les
piles d‘un appareil sans surveillance.

• N’utilisez pas simultanément des piles usagées et
des piles neuves ou des piles de différents types.

• Retirez les piles des produits que vous ne
comptez pas utiliser pendant un certain temps (à
l‘exception des produits d‘alarme en veille).

• Ne court-circuitez pas les piles.
• Ne tentez pas de recharger les piles.
• Ne jetez pas de piles au feu.
• Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants.
• Ne tentez pas d‘ouvrir les piles, faites attention

à ne pas les endommager, les jeter dans
l’environnement et à ce que des petits enfants
ne les avalent pas. Les piles sont susceptibles de
contenir des métaux lourds toxiques et nocifs pour
l‘environnement.

• Retirez les piles usagées immédiatement du
produit pour les recycler.

• Évitez un stockage, une charge ou une utilisation à
des températures extrêmes.

3. Mise en service

3.1 Insertion de la pile
Retirez la pile insérée dans l‘horloge, retirez, le cas
échéant, le film de protection ainsi que l‘interrupteur
de contact, puis insérez la pile conformément aux
indications de polarité. Votre horloge est alors prête à
fonctionner.

3.2 Remplacement de la pile

Le cas échéant, retirez une pile déchargée et recyclez-la
conformément aux directives en vigueur. Insérez une
nouvelle pile (LR6/AA) dans l‘horloge. Respectez les
indications de polarité lors de l‘insertion de la pile.

4. Installation

Vous pouvez installer l‘horloge à une paroi à l‘aide de la
fente située sur sa face arrière.

Avertissement – concernant l‘installation
• Avant l‘installation, vérifiez que le mur prévu pour

recevoir le produit dispose d‘une force portante
suffisante et qu‘aucune conduite d‘électricité,
d‘eau, de gaz ni aucune autre conduite ne passe
dans cette partie de la cloison.

• Procurez-vous le matériel de fixation adapté à
dans un commerce spécialisé.

5. Fonctionnement
• L‘horloge se met automatiquement en service après

avoir correctement inséré la pile.
• Tournez la molette située au dos de l‘appareil afin

de régler l‘heure.

6. Soins et entretien
Nettoyez ce produit uniquement à l’aide d’un chiffon
non pelucheux légèrement humide ; évitez tout
détergent agressif. Veillez à ce qu’aucun liquide ne
pénètre dans le produit.

7. Exclusion de garantie
La société Hama GmbH & Co KG décline toute
responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués par
une installation, un montage ou une utilisation non
conformes du produit ou encore provoqués par un non
respect des consignes du mode d‘emploi et/ou des
consignes de sécurité.

8. Caractéristiques techniques

Horloge murale

Alimentation électrique 1,5 V / 1 pile (LR6/AA)

G Operating instruction

1. Комплект поставки
• Настенные часы Elegance
• 1 батарея (АА)
• Настоящая инструкция

2. Техника безопасности
• Беречь от грязи, влаги и источников тепла.

Эксплуатировать только в сухих условиях.
• Не применять в запретных зонах.
• Не ронять. Беречь от сильных ударов.
• Запрещается вносить изменения в конструкцию.

В противном случае гарантийные обязательства
аннулируются.

• Упаковку не давать детям: опасность асфиксии.
• Упаковку не давать детям: опасность асфиксии.

Внимание – Батареи

• Соблюдать полярность батарей (+ и -).
Несоблюдение полярности может стать
причиной взрыва батарей.

• Разрешается применять аккумуляторы только
указанного типа.

• Перед загрузкой батарей почистить контакты.
• Запрещается детям заменять батареи без

присмотра взрослых.
• Не применять различные типы или новые и

старые батареи вместе.
• В случае большого перерыв в эксплуатации

удалить батареи из устройства (кроме случаев,
когда изделие применяется в качестве
аварийного).

• Не закорачивать контакты батарей.
• Обычные батареи не заряжать.
• Батареи в огонь не бросать.
• Батареи хранить в безопасном месте и не

давать детям.
• Не открывайте, не разбирайте, не глотайте и не

утилизируйте батареи с бытовым мусором. В
батареях могут содержаться вредные тяжелые
металлы.

• Израсходованные батареи немедленно удалять
из прибора и утилизировать.

• Не подвергайте аккумулятор воздействию
экстремальных температур при хранении,
зарядке и использовании.

3. Ввод в эксплуатацию

3.1 Загрузка батарей
Выгрузите батарею из отсека, при необходимости
удалите защитную пленку и изолятор, загрузите
батарею, соблюдая полярность. Часы готовы к
работе.

3.2 Замена батареи
Удалите старую батарею и утилизируйте ее. Вставьте
новую батарею (АА). Загружая батарею, соблюдайте
полярность (см. маркировку на корпусе).

4. Монтаж
Часы монтируются на стене с помощью отверстия,
расположенного на задней панели.

Внимание – инструкция по сборке
• Перед монтажом пригодность предполагаемого

стены на вес, чтобы быть присоединены и
убедитесь, что есть на монтажной точки в
стене, не электрических линий, воды, газа или
других линий.

• Приобретите подходящие крепежные
приспособления в магазине.

5. Эксплуатация
• Если батарея загружена правильно, часы

начинают работать автоматически.
• С помощью регулятора на задней панели

установите текущее время.

6. Уход и техническое обслуживание
Чистку изделия производить только безворсовой
слегка влажной салфеткой. Запрещается применять
агрессивные чистящие средства. Следите за тем,
чтобы в устройство не попала вода.

7. Отказ от гарантийных обязательств
Компания Hama GmbH & Co KG не несет
ответственность за ущерб, возникший вследствие
неправильного монтажа, подключения и
использования изделия не по назначению, а
также вследствие несоблюдения инструкции по
эксплуатации и техники безопасности.

8. Технические характеристики

Настенные часы

Питание 1,5 В / 1 батарея (АА)

R Руководство по эксплуатации

1. Contenuto della confezione
• orologio da muro Elegance
• 1 batteria (AA)
• queste istruzioni per l’uso

2. Indicazioni di sicurezza:
• Proteggere il prodotto da sporcizia, umidità e

surriscaldamento e utilizzarlo solo in ambienti
asciutti.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto in zone in cui non sono
ammesse le apparecchiature elettroniche.

• Non fare cadere il prodotto e non sottoporlo a forti
scossoni!

• Non apportare modifiche all’apparecchio per evitare
di perdere i diritti di garanzia.

• Tenere l’imballo fuori dalla portata dei bambini,
pericolo di soffocamento!

• Smaltire immediatamente il materiale d‘imballaggio
attenendosi alle prescrizioni locali vigenti.

Attenzione – Batterie

• Attenersi sempre alla corretta polarità (scritte
+ e -) delle batterie e inserirle di conseguenza.
La mancata osservanza comporta la perdita di
potenza o il rischio di esplosione delle batterie.

• Utilizzare unicamente accumulatori (o batterie)
conformi al tipo indicato.

• Prima di inserire le batterie, pulire i contatti e i
controcontatti.

• I bambini possono sostituire le batterie solo sotto
la sorveglianza degli adulti.

• Non utilizzare batterie di tipi o costruttori diversi,
né mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove.

• Togliere sempre le batterie dai prodotti che non
vengono utilizzati per un lungo periodo (a meno
che non vengano tenuti a portata di mano per
un‘emergenza).

• Osservare sempre la corretta polarità (dicitura
+ e -) delle batterie e inserirle di conseguenza.
La mancata osservanza comporta la perdita di
potenza o il rischio di esplosione delle batterie.

• Non caricare le batterie.
• Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco.
• Conservare le batterie al di fuori della portata

dei bambini.
• Non aprire, danneggiare, ingerire o disperdere

mai nell’ambiente le batterie. Possono contenere
metalli pesanti dannosi e tossici.

• Rimuovere e smaltire immediatamente le batterie
scariche.

• Evitare di conservare, caricare e utilizzare la
batteria a temperature estreme.

3. Messa in esercizio

3.1. Inserimento della batteria
Rimuovere la batteria già inserita, eventualmente
rimuovere la pellicola di sicurezza e l‘interruttore di
contatto e inserire la batteria con la polarità corretta.
L‘orologio è pronto per l‘utilizzo.

3.2. Sostituzione della batteria
Rimuovere ed eventualmente smaltire la batteria scarica.
Inserire una batteria nuova (AA). Prestare attenzione
alla corretta polarità conformemente al disegno nel
vano batterie.

4. Montaggio
L‘orologio da muro può essere fissato alla parete
mediante il foro posto sul retro.

Attenzione – indicazione di montaggio
• Prima di procedere al montaggio, verificare che

la parete sia idonea per il peso da montare e
accertarsi che nel punto della parete dove si
desidera montare il supporto non vi siano cavi
elettrici, né tubazioni di acqua, gas o altro.

• Reperire il materiale di installazione idoneo in un
negozio specializzato!

5. Funzionamento
• Dopo avere inserito correttamente la/le batteria/e,

l‘orologio inizia a funzionare automaticamente.
• Impostare l’ora attuale mediante la rotella di

regolazione sul retro.

6. Cura e manutenzione
Pulire il prodotto unicamente con un panno che non
lascia pelucchi e appena inumidito e non ricorrere
a detergenti aggressivi. Fare attenzione a non fare
penetrare acqua nel prodotto.

7. Esclusione di garanzia
Hama GmbH & Co KG non si assume alcuna
responsabilità per i danni derivati dal montaggio
o l‘utilizzo scorretto del prodotto, nonché dalla
mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per l‘uso e/o
delle indicazioni di sicurezza.

8. Dati tecnici

Orologio da muro

Alimentazione elettrica 1,5 V / 1 batteria (AA)

1. Inhoud van de verpakking
• Wandklok "Elegance"
• 1 AA batterijen
• deze bedieningsinstructies

2. Veiligheidsinstructies
• Bescherm het product tegen vuil, vocht en

oververhitting en gebruik het alleen in droge
omgevingen.

• Gebruik het product niet binnen omgevingen, waarin
elektronische apparatuur niet is toegestaan.

• Laat het product niet vallen en stel het niet bloot aan
zware schokken of stoten.

• Verander niets aan het toestel. Daardoor vervalt elke
aanspraak op garantie.

• Het verpakkingsmateriaal mag absoluut niet in
handen van kinderen komen; verstikkingsgevaar.

• Het verpakkingsmateriaal direct en overeenkomstig
de lokaal geldende afvoervoorschriften afvoeren.

Waarschuwing – batterijen

• Let absoluut op de correcte polariteit (opschrift
+ en -) van de batterijen en plaats deze
dienovereenkomstig in het batterijvakje. Indien de
batterijen verkeerd worden geplaatst kunnen deze
gaan lekken of zelfs exploderen.

• Gebruik uitsluitend accu’s (of batterijen), welke
met het vermelde type overeenstemmen.

• Reinig vóór het plaatsen van de batterijen de
batterijcontacten en de contacten in het product.

• Laat kinderen nooit zonder toezicht batterijen
vervangen.

• Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen
tegelijkertijd alsmede geen batterijen van een
verschillende soort of fabrikaat.

• Verwijder batterijen uit producten welke
gedurende langere tijd niet worden gebruikt.
(behoudens indien deze voor een noodgeval
stand-by moeten blijven)

• De batterijen niet kortsluiten.
• De batterij niet opladen.
• De batterijen niet in vuur werpen.
• Batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen

opbergen.
• Batterijen nooit openen, beschadigen, inslikken

of in het milieu terecht laten komen. Zij kunnen
giftige en zware metalen bevatten die schadelijk
zijn voor het milieu.

• Lege batterijen direct uit het product verwijderen
en afvoeren.

• Opbergen, opladen en gebruik bij extreme
temperaturen voorkomen.

3. Inbedrijfstelling

3.1. Batterij plaatsen
Open het deksel van het batterijvak, plaats 3 AA
batterijen met de polen in de juiste richting en sluit het
deksel van het batterijvak weer. De klok is nu gereed
voor gebruik.

3.2 Batterij vervangen
Lege batterij uit het product wegnemen en deze op een
juiste manier afvoeren. Plaats een nieuwe batterij (AA).
Let daarbij op de juiste polariteit (+) en (-) zoals in het
batterijvak is aangegeven.

4. Montage
Alternatief kunt u de wandklok met behulp van de
uitsparing op de achterzijde aan een wand monteren.

Waarschuwing - montage-instructie
• Controleer voordat u de houder monteert of de

wand geschikt is voor het gewicht dat u gaat
aanbrengen en controleer vervolgens of er zich
op de montageplaats in de wand geen elektrische
kabels, water-, gas- of andere leidingen bevinden.

• Schaft u in de vakhandel geschikt
bevestigingsmateriaal aan voor de montage
van de eindapparatuur, voor zover het geen
bestanddeel van de meegeleverde montageset is.

5. Gebruik
• Nadat de batterij correct is geplaatst zal de klok

automatisch in werking treden.
• Stel met behulp van het instelwieltje op de achterzijde

van de klok de actuele tijd in.

6. Onderhoud en verzorging
Reinig dit product uitsluitend met een pluisvrije, licht
vochtige doek en maak geen gebruik van agressieve
reinigingsmiddelen. Let erop dat er geen water in het
product binnendringt.

7. Uitsluiting van garantie en aansprakelijkheid
Hama GmbH & Co KG aanvaardt geen enkele
aansprakelijkheid of garantieclaims voor schade of
gevolgschade, welke door ondeskundige installatie,
montage en ondeskundig gebruik van het product
ontstaan of het resultaat zijn van het niet in acht nemen
van de bedieningsinstructies en/of veiligheidsinstructies.

8. Technische specificaties

Wandklok

Stroomvoorziening 1,5 V / 1 x batterij (AA)

1. Περιεχόμενα συσκευασίας
• Ρολόι τοίχου "Elegance"
• 1 μπαταρίες AA
• Αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χειρισμού

2. Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
• Πρέπει να προστατεύετε το προϊόν από βρομιά,

υγρασία και υπερθέρμανση και να το χρησιμοποιείτε
μόνο σε στεγνά περιβάλλοντα.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περιοχές όπου δεν
επιτρέπονται ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές.

• Το προϊόν δεν επιτρέπεται να πέφτει κάτω, ούτε και να
δέχεται δυνατά χτυπήματα.

• Μην κάνετε μετατροπές στη συσκευή. Κατ‘ αυτόν τον
τρόπο παύει να ισχύει η εγγύηση.

• Τα παιδιά δεν επιτρέπεται να έρχονται σε επαφή με το
υλικό της συσκευασίας, υπάρχει κίνδυνος ασφυξίας.

• Απορρίψτε κατευθείαν το υλικό συσκευασίας
σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς
απόρριψης.

Προειδοποίηση – Μπαταρίες

• Προσέξτε οπωσδήποτε τη σωστή πολικότητα
(επιγραφή + και -) των μπαταριών και τοποθετήστε
τις ανάλογα. Η μη τήρηση μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε
διαρροή του υγρού ή σε έκρηξη των μπαταριών.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά απλές ή
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες του προβλεπόμενου
τύπου.

• Πριν την τοποθέτηση των μπαταριών καθαρίστε τις
επαφές των μπαταριών και τις επαφές του προϊόντος.

• Τα παιδιά δεν επιτρέπεται να αλλάζουν μπαταρίες
χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• Μην μπερδεύετε παλιές και καινούριες μπαταρίες,
καθώς και μπαταρίες διαφορετικού τύπου και
κατασκευαστή.

• Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες από προϊόντα που δεν έχουν
χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα (εκτός
αν θέλετε να τα χρησιμοποιήσετε σε περιπτώσεις
έκτακτης ανάγκης)

• Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε τις μπαταρίες.
• Μην φορτίζετε τις απλές μπαταρίες.
• Μην πετάτε τις μπαταρίες στην φωτιά.
• Φυλάτε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από παιδιά.
• Οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να ανοίγονται, να

καταστρέφονται, να καταπίνονται ή να καταλήγουν
στο περιβάλλον. Μπορεί να περιέχουν δηλητηριώδη
και βλαβερά για το περιβάλλον βαρέα μέταλλα.

• Αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες
μπαταρίες αμέσως από το προϊόν.

• Αποφεύγετε την αποθήκευση, τη φόρτιση και τη
χρήση σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες.

3. Έναρξη χρήσης

3.1. Τοποθέτηση μπαταρίας
Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της θήκης μπαταριών, τοποθετήστε
3 μπαταρίες AA με σωστή πολικότητα και κλείστε πάλι
το κάλυμμα της θήκης μπαταριών. Το ρολόι είναι έτοιμο
για λειτουργία.

3.2 Αντικατάσταση της μπαταρίας

Αφαιρέστε και, αν χρειάζεται, απορρίψτε την άδεια
μπαταρία. Τοποθετήστε μία νέα μπαταρία (AA). Προσέξτε
τησωστή πολικότητα σύμφωνα με το σχήμα στη θήκη.

4. Τοποθέτηση
Μπορείτε επίσης να τοποθετήσετε το ρολόι σε τοίχο με
τη βοήθεια της εγκοπής στην πίσω πλευρά.

Προειδοποίηση - Υπόδειξη
τοποθέτησης
• Πριν από την τοποθέτηση ελέγξτε αν ο

προβλεπόμενος τοίχος είναι κατάλληλος για
το βάρος που πρόκειται να τοποθετηθεί και
βεβαιωθείτε πως στο σημείο τοποθέτησης στον
τοίχο δεν υπάρχουν σωλήνες νερού, αερίου,
ηλεκτρικά καλώδια ή άλλου είδους αγωγοί.

• Αν το κατάλληλο υλικό στερέωσης για τη
συναρμολόγηση της τελικής συσκευής δεν υπάρχει
στο παρεχόμενο σετ στερέωσης προμηθευτείτε το
από ειδικό κατάστημα.

5 Λειτουργία
• Μετά τη σωστή τοποθέτηση των μπαταριών το

ρολόι αρχίζει να λειτουργεί αυτόματα.
• Με τον τροχό στην πίσω πλευρά του ρολογιού

ρυθμίστε την τρέχουσα ώρα.

6. Συντήρηση και φροντίδα
Καθαρίζετε αυτό το προϊόν μόνο με ένα ελαφρώς βρεγμένο
πανί χωρίς χνούδια και μην χρησιμοποιείτε επιθετικά
καθαριστικά. Στο προϊόν δεν πρέπει να μπει νερό.

7. Απώλεια εγγύησης
Η εταιρεία Hama GmbH & Co KG δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία
ευθύνη ή εγγύηση για ζημιές, οι οποίες προκύπτουν
από λανθασμένη εγκατάσταση και συναρμολόγηση ή
λανθασμένη χρήση του προϊόντος ή μη τήρηση των
οδηγιών λειτουργίας και/ή των υποδείξεων ασφαλείας.

8. Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά

Ρολόι τοίχου

Ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία 1,5 V / 1 x μπαταρία (AA)

1. Contenido del paquete
• Reloj de pared Elegance
• 1 pila (AA)
• Estas instrucciones de manejo

2. Instrucciones de seguridad
• Proteja el producto de la suciedad, la humedad y el

sobrecalentamiento y utilícelo sólo en recintos secos.
• No utilice el producto en áreas donde no se permitan

aparatos electrónicos.
• No deje caer el producto ni lo someta a sacudidas

fuertes.
• No realice cambios en el aparato. Esto conllevaría la

pérdida de todos los derechos de la garantía.
• Mantenga el material de embalaje fuera del alcance

de los niños, existe peligro de asfixia.
• Deseche el material de embalaje en conformidad con

las disposiciones locales sobre el desecho vigentes.

Aviso – Pilas

• Observe siempre la correcta polaridad
(inscripciones + y -) de las pilas y coloque éstas de
forma correspondiente. La no observación de lo
anterior conlleva el riesgo de derrame o explosión
de las pilas.

• Utilice exclusivamente pilas recargables (o pilas)
que sean del mismo tipo.

• Antes de colocar las pilas, limpie los contactos y
los contra-contactos de éstas.

• No permita a los niños cambiar las pilas sin la
supervisión de una persona adulta.

• No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas, ni tampoco pilas
de tipos o fabricantes diferentes.

• Saque las pilas de los productos que no se vayan a
utilizar durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo.
(A no ser de que estén pensados para un caso de
emergencia).

• No cortocircuite las pilas.
• No cargue las pilas.
• No arroje las pilas al fuego.
• Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Nunca abra, deteriore o ingiera pilas o pilas

recargables ni las deseche en el medioambiente.
Pueden contener metales pesados tóxicos y
dañinos para el medioambiente.

• Retire y deseche de inmediato las pilas gastadas
del producto.

• Evite el almacenamiento, la carga y el uso en
condiciones de temperatura extrema.

3. Puesta en funcionamiento

3.1 Colocación de la pila
Retire la pila que se encuentra ya colocada, retire, de
proceder, la lámina de seguridad y el separador de
contacto y coloque la pila atendiendo a la polarización
correcta. El reloj está listo para el funcionamiento.

3.2 Cambio de la pila
Retire y deseche la pila gastada según corresponda.
Coloque una pila (AA) nueva. Al hacerlo, respete
la polaridad correcta, según se indique en el
compartimento de la pila.

4. Montaje
Puede fijar el reloj a una pared utilizando la abertura
situada en la parte posterior.

Aviso – instrucciones de montaje
• Antes de montar la idoneidad de la pared

destinada al peso que se adjunta y asegúrese de
que no están en el punto de montaje en la pared,
no hay líneas eléctricas, agua, gas u otras líneas.

• Adquiera el material de fijación adecuado en un
comercio especializado.

5. Funcionamiento
• Una vez colocada(s) la(s) pila(s) correctamente, el

reloj se pone automáticamente en funcionamiento.
• Ajuste la hora actual mediante la rueda de ajuste

que incorpora el reloj.

6. Mantenimiento y cuidado
Limpie este producto sólo con un paño ligeramente
humedecido que no deje pelusas y no utilice detergentes
agresivos. Asegúrese de que no entre agua en el interior
del producto.

7. Exclusión de responsabilidad
Hama GmbH & Co KG no se responsabiliza ni concede
garantía por los daños que surjan por una instalación,
montaje o manejo incorrectos del producto o por la no
observación de las instrucciones de manejo y/o de las
instrucciones de seguridad.

8. Datos técnicos

Reloj de pared

Alimentación de corriente 1,5 V / 1 pila (AA)
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Obsah je uzamčen 
 

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky. 

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu. 

 

Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody: 

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky.  

Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a 

rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit. 
 

*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme. 

 

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj 

prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit. 

 

 

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme! 

 


